Attorney Docket D3680-00006

04-07-2004



Page 1 of 2

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 11aucus 192714908 iginal documents or copy thereof. | |
|--|---|
| Name of conveying party(ies): | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): |
| HSJ Biodaq Holding Company, LLC | Name: Research Diets, Inc. |
| 130 Research Parkway Meriden, CT 06450 | Internal Address: |
| Additional name (c) of commercial and (i) \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ | Street Address: 20 Jules Lane |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (x) No | Street Address. 20 Jules Lane |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Research Diets, Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 20 Jules Lane City New Brunswick State NJ Zip 08901 |
| (X) Assignment () Merger () Security Agreement () Change of Name () Other | Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? (x) Yes () No |
| Execution Date: January 10, 2004 | |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): | |
| If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: | |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) 10/212,996 | B. Patent No.(s) |
| Additional numbers attached: () Yes (x) No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1) One |
| Name: Peter J. Cronk, Esq. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00 |
| Internal Address: | (XX) Enclosed |
| Street Address: Duane Morris LLP | (XX) Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| One Liberty Place | 8. Deposit account number: 04-1679 |
| City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103-7396 | (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) |
| DO NOT USE THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Peter J. Cronk Registration No. 32,021 Signature Date | |
| Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document (4-) | |
| Mail decuments to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: | |

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, MS Assignments

P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

04/06/2004 MGETACHE 00000126 10212996 01 FC:8021

PH1\1187305.1

40,00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 015178 FRAME: 0236

Recordation Form Cover Sheet Patents Only

Continuation Sheet

D3680-00006 Page 2 of 2

2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies)

Name: Biodaq, LLC

Street Address: 20 Jules Lane

City: New Brunswick State: NJ Zip: 08901

PH1\1187305.1

PATENT REEL: 015178 FRAME: 0237

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, HSJ Biodaq Holding Company, LLC, a Connecticut limited liability company with offices located at 130 Research Parkway, Meriden, CT 06450 ("Assignor") has certain ownership interests in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/212,996 pursuant to a Security Instrument dated February 28, 2000 ("the Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Research Diets, Inc., a New Jersey corporation with offices at 20 Jules Lane, New Brunswick, NJ 08901 ("RDI") and Biodaq, LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company with offices at 20 Jules Lane, New Brunswick, NJ 08901 ("BDQ")(collectively "Assignees") desire to acquire the interests of Assignor in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/212,996.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns and transfers to Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, their entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/212,996, including without limitation all of Assignor's rights in the patent pursuant to the Security Agreement, and further including the full and exclusive rights to any and all inventions described in said patent for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and in and to any and all continuations. divisions, continuations-in-part, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patents relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and any foreign countries, and all rights, including all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement, with the right to sue for, and collect the same, for Assignees' own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of Assignees' successors, assigns and other legal representatives:

AND FURTHER, Assignor hereby agrees that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment, at the expense of said Assignees, but without charge to Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, Assignor will execute all continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions of said patent, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof and generally do everything possible which said Assignees, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the inventions and for vesting title to the inventions and all applications for patents on the inventions in said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives;

AND FURTHER, Assignor hereby covenants with Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the Assignor.

PATENT REEL: 015178 FRAME: 0238 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed and delivered this <u>/O</u> day of January 2004.

Assignor: HSJ Biodaq Holding Company, LLC

By:

Its: President

HARTFORD: 607725.01

RECORDED: 04/05/2004

PATENT REEL: 015178 FRAME: 0239